
BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Draycott, Gerrard, Miah (Chair), Parsons and Seaton (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Panel to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Tuesday, 2nd October 2018 at 6.00 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

24th September 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

The Panel is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26th July 2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.17

No questions were submitted.

6.  DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-2022 10 - 38

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019 to 2022, which was agreed by the Cabinet on 13th 
September 2018, is attached.

The process for undertaking scrutiny of the budget agreed by the Scrutiny 
Management Board identifies the following issues for the Panel to consider:

 a review of the underlying assumptions 
 a review of the implications of the calculations for efficiency plans and future 

budgets
 the policy background to and the rationale behind the draft being proposed.  

In particular, what scenarios had been considered, for example a strategy 
based on statutory requirements, a strategy based on maintaining services 
or a strategy based on providing additional services to meet the Corporate 
Plan, and the reasons for the option then chosen.

Possible outcomes of Panel discussion: 

 recommendations to the Cabinet regarding changes to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, to be considered when the final version of the Strategy is 
submitted following consultation

 recommendations to the Cabinet regarding preparation of the draft 2018/19 
budget.

7.  FURTHER PANEL MEETING DATES 2018/19

Further meetings of the Panel in 2018/19 have been scheduled as follows:

 Wednesday 12th December 2018 at 6.00pm – to consider draft budgets for 
2019/20

 Tuesday 8th January 2019 at 6.00pm – to consider the Panel’s draft report.

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



Budget Scrutiny Panel – 26th June 2018 
Published – 10th July 2018 

 

1 

 

BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL 
26TH JUNE 2018 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Miah) 

Councillors Draycott and Parsons 
 

Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Democratic Services Officer (MH) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Gerrard and Seaton 
 Councillor Barkley – Lead Member for Finance and 

Property Services 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting was being recorded and that the recording 
would be made available on the Council’s website.  He also advised that, 
under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from the meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd January 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
The following disclosure was made: 
 

(i) by Councillor Miah – a personal interest in item 7 (Final Outturn for 
the Previous Financial Year) as he had been appointed by the 
Council to the Fearon Hall Community Association which was a 
recipient of funding through one of the schemes identified in the 
Capital Outturn report. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS – THE PARTY WHIP 
 
 No declarations were made. 
 
4.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.17 
 
 No questions had been submitted. 
 
5. BUDGET SCRUTINY PROCESS 2018/19 
 

The budget scrutiny process for 2018/19, agreed by the Scrutiny Management 
Board at its meeting on 28th March 2018, was submitted (item 6 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Budget Scrutiny Panel – 26th June 2018 
Published – 10th July 2018 

 

2 

 

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of 
the item and provided the following responses to issues raised: 
 

(i) Each department was allocated a budget to spend and there was no 
policy to encourage underspends. 

(ii) In previous years heads of service had been asked to identify 
savings within the financial year.  However, that had not been the 
case in 2017/18 or 2016/17. 

(iii) Budget management within the year was undertaken at the service 
level, directorate level and corporately.  There could be unexpected 
pressures within the year but there could also be unexpected 
reductions in costs.  The authorisations required to vire money 
between budgets to address those issues were set out in the 
Council’s financial regulations and procedure rules. 

(iv) The Council operated a managed salary savings budget to take 
account of the fact that when vacancies arose there would often be a 
period while the recruitment process was completed during which 
the post would not be filled.  This was a corporate budget and did 
not have to be managed by individual services. 

 
Members of the Panel made the following comments: 
 

(i) It was expected that Cabinet members invited to the Panel’s October 
meeting would be able to explain in detail the framework for setting 
the budget, including what decisions had been made, the reasons 
for those decisions and what options had been considered.  Such 
explanations should address the different approaches applied to 
statutory services, added value services and their priority and self-
sufficiency. 

(ii) There continued to be significant underspends in the revenue and 
capital budgets.  Those variances were much greater than the 
sensitivity analysis undertaken as part of developing the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

(iii) Underspends could be seen as cuts as the funding identified as 
necessary to deliver services was not being used.  Underspends 
were apparent as soon as monitoring began each financial year and 
appeared to be part of the culture of the organisation. 

(iv) The Council was in a much better financial position than many other 
councils but scrutiny needed to be rigorous.  It was a concern that 
there had been a reduction in the Internal Audit Control Environment 
Assessment compared to previous years. 

(v) The descriptions used for savings and pressures identified in the 
budget papers submitted to Council could be clearer to avoid 
significant changes being missed.  Some significant reductions in 
services were not identified in the budget papers. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Budget Scrutiny Panel – 26th June 2018 
Published – 10th July 2018 

 

3 

 

RESOLVED  
 
1. that the budget scrutiny process agreed by the Scrutiny Management 

Board for 2018/19 be noted; 
 
2. that the process agreed by the Scrutiny Management Board be 

amended so that the Panel’s third meeting becomes a formal one at 
which scrutiny of the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budgets would take place; 

 
3. that officers be asked to look at options for rescheduling the Panel’s 

third meeting to a date later in December. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To confirm the scope and details of the work of the Panel as set out by 

the Scrutiny Management Board.   
 
2. To enable the Panel to have more time to prepare its report and 

consider its conclusions and recommendations at its fourth meeting. 
 
3. To facilitate undertaking scrutiny of the draft General Fund and HRA 

budgets at that meeting. 
 

6. FINAL OUTTURN FOR THE PREVIOUS FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

Outturn information, in the form of the reports submitted to the Cabinet on 
14th June 2018 regarding the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital outturns for 2017/18 with additional information provided 
regarding the revenue outturn in 2016/17 to enable comparisons to be made, 
was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of 
the item and provided the following responses to issues raised: 
 
General Fund 
 

(i) The level of the Council’s reserves relative to its size was not 
unusual.  For some councils it was lower and for some significantly 
higher.  The Council used guidance from CIPFA to determine a 
minimum level of the working balance reserve.  That was calculated 
on the basis of six weeks of General Fund expenditure and came to 
£2million. 

(ii) When setting the budget each year the outturn position of the 
Council’s reserves at the end of the current financial year was not 
known and had to be estimated.  In 2017/18 the starting point for the 
reserves was higher than had been budgeted and less reserves had 
been used during the year. 

Page 6



Budget Scrutiny Panel – 26th June 2018 
Published – 10th July 2018 

 

4 

 

(iii) The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy proposed that the 
Council would reach 2020, by which time there should be more 
certainty regarding local authority funding, with a working balance 
reserve of £2million plus a cushion of £1million.  The Council had 
built up its reserves in the past but was now using them in 
accordance with that strategy. 

(iv) The recent increase in the level of Council Tax enabled the Council 
to maintain services at the current level.  Council Tax now 
contributed a greater proportion of the Council’s revenue than 
previously as the overall level of Government grants had decreased.  
The slight increase in the level of income generated by services 
enabled the Council to keep pace with inflation. 

(v) There had been an opportunity to carry out a feasibility study 
regarding the Council’s accommodation options as a result of an 
underspend on other consultancy fees.  The matter had been 
covered in a report to the Cabinet that was primarily concerned with 
the Limehurst Depot site.  Prior to any options identified by the 
feasibility study being progressed they would be the subject of a 
further Cabinet report. 

(vi) The Council’s scheme of delegation and financial procedure rules 
set out the authority that officers had to make the decisions that 
were required to implement the financial plans set out in the budget.  
If officers did not have delegated authority then the decision would 
be taken by the Cabinet or Full Council as appropriate. 

(vii) The virement rules could be used to manage under- and overspends 
on a service, directorate or corporate basis.  Most of the Council’s 
services were not subject to significant demand variation. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

(viii) The rollout of Universal Credit had been slow and the impact to date 
on the provision for bad debt was small.  The Council had plans in 
place to address the impact in Charnwood.  Those plans included 
lessons that had been learnt from other councils where Universal 
Credit had been introduced earlier. 

 
Capital Plan 
 

(ix) The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government had 
provided further confirmation that Disabled Facilities Grants funding 
should be forwarded to district councils. 

(x) The slippage on General Fund capital projects which were delivered 
directly by the Council was generally low.  There could be significant 
slippage on projects that were outside the Council’s direct control, 
for example those funded by Section 106 funds.  It had been 
recognised that there could be improvements in the budgeting and 
project management of schemes in the Capital Plan, especially 
regarding the timeframe for delivering projects. 

 

Page 7



Budget Scrutiny Panel – 26th June 2018 
Published – 10th July 2018 

 

5 

 

Members of the Panel made the following comments: 
 
General Fund 
 

(i) Views were expressed both that the Council’s current level of 
reserves was very high for an authority of its size and that the 
current level of reserves was useful because it enabled the Council 
to have more options in the future. 

(ii) It was understandable if the public was concerned that the Council 
was increasing Council Tax and using reserves but not increasing 
services. 

(iii) It was important that councillors were kept informed regarding 
significant initiatives that were started during the course of the year.  
Issues like a review of the Council’s accommodation needs should 
not come as a surprise to councillors. 

(iv) The outturn figures for 2016/17 also showed underspends which 
suggested that initiatives like the Charnwood Lottery and the 
removal of bring sites were not required.  It was appropriate to 
consider whether services and assets continued to serve a purpose 
and provided value for money.  It was important that there was 
joined-up thinking regarding what was needed and the impacts of 
proposed changes. 

(v) It was important that when significant virements had to take place 
that they were identified early so that scrutiny could take place in a 
timely manner. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

(vi) The increase in the provisions for bad debts was a concern.  It would 
result in the Council having less income for its landlord function, 
including paying off the housing debt.  The Housing Management 
Board was examining the issue.  It was expected that the rollout of 
Universal Credit would result in the provision having to increase but 
that it would then reach a plateau. 

 
Capital Plan 
 

(vii) There had been a 30% underspend on the General Fund capital 
schemes budget.  In previous years there had been greater slippage 
on the HRA capital schemes budget and less on the General Fund 
capital schemes budget.  Those issues warranted an explanation 
and it was a concern that the outturn reports had not been 
scrutinised prior to them being considered by the Cabinet.  It was 
recognised that there were difficulties in delivering projects which 
required fund-raising or other action from external organisations in 
order to complete them.  However, the situation raised questions 
regarding how to deal with such variations in financial planning and 
scrutiny.  That should form part of the questioning at the Panel’s next 
meeting. 

Page 8



Budget Scrutiny Panel – 26th June 2018 
Published – 10th July 2018 

 

6 

 

RESOLVED  
 
1. that the information be noted; 
 
2. that information be provided to members of the Panel regarding how 

the figure of £882,000 for the outturn contribution from the Capital Plan 
Reserve in 2017/18 is reconciled with other figures set out in the 
reports submitted to the Panel; 

 
3. that details of the Fuel Poverty Scheme included in the Capital Plan be 

provided to Councillor Draycott. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To acknowledge the information received. 
 
2. To clarify how the figure was calculated.  
 
3. To provide Councillor Draycott with further information about the 

matter. 
 

7. FURTHER PANEL MEETING DATES 2018/19 
 
Further meetings of the Panel in 2018/19 (to accord with the process for 
scrutiny of the budget agreed by the Scrutiny Management Board) had been 
scheduled, details of which were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. that further meetings of the Panel take place on the following dates, in 

accordance with decisions taken earlier in the meeting: 
 

 Tuesday, 2nd October 2018 

 A date in December 2018 to be determined and changed to a 
formal meeting 

 Tuesday, 8th January 2019; 
 
2. that the Lead Member for Finance and Property Services be invited to 

the Panel’s meeting scheduled for 2nd October 2018. 
 
Reasons 
 
1.&2. To confirm the arrangements for future meetings of the Panel. 
 
 
Note 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Panel, which is scheduled for Tuesday, 2nd October 2018. 

Page 9



CABINET – 13TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley 

 

Part A 

ITEM   14      DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019 – 2022 

Purpose of Report 

To bring forward the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for consideration by 

Cabinet and scrutiny panels. 

Recommendation 

That the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy, attached as an Appendix, be approved 

for consultation generally and for the purposes of scrutiny by the Budget Scrutiny Panel. 

Reason 

To identify the financial issues affecting the Council and the Borough in the medium 

term in order to inform the Council’s budget setting process. 

Policy Justification and Previ
[...]
nding review could materially alter our financial position. Combined with the 

Mahatma Ghandi is reported to have said “The future 

depends on what you do today”.  Here at Charnwood we 

are laying strong financial foundations for our future which 

include investing in the local economy and reviewing our 

treasury strategy in order to be less dependent upon 

central funding, as well as developing transformation and 

efficiency plans to ensure we make the most of the 

resources we have available. 

Page 15



4 

 

usual inflationary pressures on our costs and increasing demand for our services, 

such as those arising from the roll-out of Universal Credit and new responsibilities 

arising from the Homelessness Reduction Act, taking a forward look at our finances 

is, as ever, a challenging task. 

There are a range of potential outcomes that could occur in the period and many of 

the assumptions and projections within this Strategy are arguable. I therefore look 

forward to receiving feedback and comments on the numbers presented which will 

help us develop a final version of this document and inform the budgetary process for 

the 2019/20 financial year. 

 

 

Councillor Tom Barkley 

Cabinet Lead Member for Finance 

August 2018 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



5 

 

 
 
 
 

2. Executive summary 
 
This Medium Term Financial Strategy considers the financial outlook for 

Charnwood Borough Council (‘Charnwood’, or the ‘Council’) for the three financial 

years 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.  The document’s focus is on the ‘General 

Fund’; certain aspects of the Housing Revenue Account are also discussed but the 

outlook for this is dealt with separately within the 30 year Housing Revenue 

Account business plan. 

At the core of this document are the financial projections for these three years which 

show the funding challenges during this period.  The numbers set out the challenge 

in three elements: 

[...]
percent per band D property 

as well as allowing authorities with Social Care responsibilities an additional two 

percent increase on top of the standard cap that would have triggered a referendum. 

For the purposes of the MTFS, these limits are assumed to apply to District and 

Borough Councils for each of the financial years considered. 

In comparison to other districts, Charnwood’s council tax charges are still amongst 

the lowest in the country as the data from the Department of Communities and Local 

Government below illustrates: 

  

Page 22



11 

 

Table1: Comparison of District Band D Council Tax Charges 2018/19 

 

 Council Tax 
Band D 

Rank  

(of 201) 

  Council Tax 
Band D 

Rank  

(of 201) 

NATIONAL PICTURE  LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES 

       

Lowest       

Breckland £85 1  Hinckley & Bosworth £127 14 

West Oxfordshire £94 2  Charnwood £139 23 

Hambleton £104 3  Blaby £158 54 

     Harborough £168 79 

Charnwood £139 23  North West Leicestershire £173 90 

     Melton £197 133 

Median    Oadby & Wigston £218 165 

South Holland £178 100     

North Devon £178 101   

East Staffordshire £179 102     

       

Highest   
 * Calculation includes Band D and Share of Loughborough 

Special Rate (or Equivalent) spread across whole tax base 

Weymouth & Portland £301 199   

Preston £305 200  Source: MHCLG   

Ipswich £352 201     

 

Given Charnwood’s low tax charge and future funding uncertainties it is assumed 

that Council Tax will increase by the maximum amount of £5 in all of the financial 

years covered by this MTFS. 

The actual amount of Council Tax collected will also vary in line with the tax base, 

essentially the number of properties against which Council Tax is levied.   The tax 

base for this purpose is expected to increase by 2% year on year over the period of 

this document. 

 
Table 2:  Projected Council Tax income tax increase  

(Amounts £000) 2018/19 budget 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Assumed council tax income

Minutes of the meeting


1 Budget Scrutiny Panel 2nd October 2018
Published 18th October 2018 

BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL
2ND OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
Councillors Draycott, Gerrard, Parsons and 
Seaton

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Barkley (Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 were confirmed and signed.

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

(i) by Councillors Miah and Seaton – personal interests as members of 
Leicestershire County Council.

10. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

11. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.17 

No questions had been submitted.

12. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-2022 

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019 to 2022, which had been agreed by the Cabinet on 13th 
September 2018, was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Members of the Panel expressed their extreme disappointment that the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Finance and Property Services had given his apologies for the meeting.  
At its previous meeting the Panel had identified specific issues that it wished to 
question the Lead Member on.  The recent scrutiny review had highlighted the 
importance of Lead Members being present at meetings to answer scrutiny questions 
and it was noted that the Lead Member had also not attended the Panel’s first 



2 Budget Scrutiny Panel 2nd October 2018
Published 18th October 2018 

meeting.  The Panel did not know the reason for the Lead Member’s absence and 
there might be good reasons for it; however the minutes should reflect the Panel’s 
views regarding the matter.

Having discussed the options for proceeding with its scrutiny of the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy the Panel decided to proceed with the meeting but to identify issues 
during the course of its scrutiny of the Strategy that it wished the Lead Member to 
respond to.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the item 
and provided the following responses to issues raised:

(i) Net service expenditure was projected to increase over the three years 
covered by the Strategy.  A significant part of that increase was due to the 
ending of the first extension period of the environmental services contract 
and the requirement to replace the refuse fleet alongside the second 
extension period.  It would be more cost effective for the Council to 
purchase the new fleet than for the contractor to do so because the Council 
could borrow money more cheaply than the contractor.

(ii) It had been known when preparing previous Strategies that a new contract 
or contract extension would be required and that would result in an increase 
in costs.  However the size of the increase had not been expected and that 
had resulted in a higher projected net service expenditure than in previous 
Strategies.

(iii) The Strategy also now included an assumption that there would be annual 
pay rises of 2% rather than 1%, which had been assumed in previous 
Strategies.  These were examples of the Strategy being developed each 
year as more information became available.

(iv) The Council was looking at the possibility of offering some services on a 
more commercial basis.  In particular the Council was looking to provide a 
trade waste collection service.  The projections in the Strategy were based 
on the need to fund set-up costs in 2019/20, the service beginning and 
breaking even in 2020/21 and generating a small profit in 2021/22.  It was 
expected that the service would produce greater returns in subsequent 
years.

(v) The projections relating to the interest the Council would receive were 
based on a number of factors.  Previous projections had assumed a quicker 
increase in interest rates and the new projections had been updated 
accordingly.  Assumptions regarding the Council’s property fund 
investments had been based on the past performance of those funds and 
what returns were considered to be achievable in the future.  In addition the 
Transformation and Efficiency Plan within the Strategy identified that further 
proactive treasury management could result in greater income generation.

(vi) The increases in the fees for the garden waste collection service were 
presented in a similar way to that described above with the income 
generated as a result of the current fees and the additional income from 
higher fess shown separately.  This approach was a presentational choice 
and was used to show the steps that the Council was taking to address the 
financial challenges it had to face.



3 Budget Scrutiny Panel 2nd October 2018
Published 18th October 2018 

(vii) The Council did take steps to monitor the occupation of properties, in part 
so that Council Tax could start to be charged.  If necessary Council Tax 
could be charged retrospectively from the date of occupation.  Houses that 
had planning permission but were not built were a more significant issue for 
the Council’s finances.

(viii) The Strategy included an assumption that there would be no increase in the 
Loughborough Special Rate.  The setting of the Loughborough Special 
Rate was a separate decision for full Council.  The Strategy included the 
assumption that the Council would increase Council Tax at the maximum 
amount of £5 in each of the financial years it covered.  The Council could 
decide to increase the Loughborough Special Rate and reduce the increase 
in Council Tax by a corresponding amount to keep within the limit set by the 
Government.

(ix) There was considerable volatility in the Collection Fund, particularly relating 
to changes in Government policy on non-domestic rates relief and rating 
appeals.  There was a backlog in appeals being determined by the 
Valuation Office and more recent revaluations would generate further 
appeals.  The Strategy included a reasonable estimate of the financial 
impact of appeals.  It was assumed that the volatility would decrease from 
2020/21 onwards following the move to the localisation of non-domestic 
rates and the potential rebasing of rates.

(x) The projections for New Homes Bonus and Council Tax receipts both 
included assumptions regarding the number of houses being built in the 
Borough.  The two amounts were not perfectly correlated because of 
factors such as the localisation of Council Tax support and the time frame 
over which New Homes Bonus payments were made.

(xi) The loans taken out by the Council as part of the restructuring of the 
financing of local authority housing had fixed interest rates.

The following comments were made by members of the Panel:

(i) The volatility of the projections for the Council’s treasury management 
activities was greater than would be expected.

(ii) The fluctuations in the Collection Fund were significant with respect to the 
size of the Council’s budget and that was a risk the Council needed to be 
aware of.

(iii) The Strategy should be clearer in explaining that the assumptions regarding 
the Loughborough Special Rate did not preclude the consideration of 
increases to the Rate by full Council.

(iv) When considering investing in commercial assets, the Council could place 
an emphasis on investing locally, for example in Loughborough town centre 
or in business units.  It was recognised that any investments would need to 
make a return.

(v) Increasing fees for the garden waste service could not genuinely be 
considered to be an efficiency saving.  Increasing those fees had generated 
significant comment and was an issue that members of the Panel would 
have questioned the Lead Member about.

(vi) The Council should seek ways in which it could be more self-sufficient in 
terms of its financing.  That would require the Council to be more outward 
looking and was different to raising fees for existing Council services.  For 



4 Budget Scrutiny Panel 2nd October 2018
Published 18th October 2018 

example, an opportunity had been missed with regard to charging premises 
that wished to retain bring sites rather than removing them.

(vii) During the debate at the budget-setting Council meeting in February 2018 
reference was made to the Budget Scrutiny Panel not making comments on 
the draft budgets.  The scrutiny process was different to the views that 
Labour councillors may have on the administration’s budget proposals.

(viii) If the Lead Member had been present information would have been sought 
regarding the current position in respect of the former Limehurst depot site.

(ix) It would be helpful if information regarding the previous year’s Strategy 
could be provided to members of the Panel.

(x) Different views were expressed regarding whether the impact of the United 
Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European Union should be referred to in the 
Strategy.

RESOLVED

1. that the Panel’s extreme disappointment at the absence of the Lead Member 
for Finance and Property Services be noted;

2. that the Panel’s comments regarding the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
be noted and forwarded to the Lead Member for Finance and Property Services 
to consider before the Strategy was finalised;

3. that the Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and Property Services be asked to 
respond to the issues raised by the Panel at this meeting and at its previous 
meeting prior to the Cabinet meeting on 15th November 2018 at which the final 
version of the Strategy would be considered;

4. that further information be provided to members of the Panel regarding the 
reasons for the differences between the projections for New Homes Bonus and 
Council Tax receipts for 2019/20 in the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and the previous approved Strategy;

5. that further information be provided to members of the Panel regarding the 
breakdown of the £325,000 interest payable by the Council in 2017/18;

6. that further information be provided to members of the Panel regarding the 
timetable for reviewing the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.

Reasons

1. To formally record the Panel’s views on the matter.

2. To record the results of the Panel’s scrutiny of the draft Strategy and to enable 
its comments to inform the preparation of the final version of the Strategy.

3. To enable the Panel to receive a response to its scrutiny of the Strategy and 
issues relating to it.

4. To provide the Panel with clarification regarding the matter.



5 Budget Scrutiny Panel 2nd October 2018
Published 18th October 2018 

5. To provide clarification of the amounts that had been paid in addition to the 
known amount relating to a long-term loan.

6. To provide the Panel with clarification regarding the matter.

13. FURTHER PANEL MEETING DATES 2018/19 

At its previous meeting the Panel had agreed to bring forward its scrutiny of the draft 
General Fund and HRA budgets to its December meeting and make that a formal 
meeting.

RESOLVED that in preparation for the Panel’s next meeting, scheduled for 12th 
December 2018, officers circulate details of the draft General Fund and HRA budgets 
to members of the Panel when the Cabinet report is published on 30th November 
2018.

Reason

To enable members of the Panel to identify areas of focus and witnesses to invite for 
the Panel’s next meeting.

NOTES:

These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Budget Scrutiny Panel, which is scheduled for 12th December 2018.


